

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 24–1704

---

**RICHARD RARICK and TERESA RARICK,**  
Plaintiffs–Appellants

vs.

**WESLEY R. SMIDT, M.D. and DES MOINES ORTHOPAEDIC  
SURGEONS, P.C.,**  
Defendants–Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY NO. LACL154849

THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER  
PRESIDING JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

---

Jack Hilmes (AT0003523; [jhilmes@finleylaw.com](mailto:jhilmes@finleylaw.com))  
Erik P. Bergeland (AT0009887; [ebergeland@finleylaw.com](mailto:ebergeland@finleylaw.com))  
Joseph F. Moser (AT0011413; [jmoser@finleylaw.com](mailto:jmoser@finleylaw.com))  
Finley Law Firm, P.C.  
699 Walnut St., Ste. 1700  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 288–0145  
Facsimile: (515) 288–2724

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....7

**ROUTING STATEMENT**.....7

**NATURE OF THE CASE**.....7

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** .....8

**ARGUMENT** .....10

**I. WHETHER DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO DISMISSAL UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140** .....10

**DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO DISMISSAL UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140**.....10

**A. Defendants Did Not Have Knowledge of Their Right to Dismissal Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 147.140 Until Shortly Before They Filed Their Motion to Dismiss and Had No Knowledge That it was Possible to Waive the Right to Dismissal** .....11

**B. Defendants’ Litigation Conduct is *Not* Clear and Compelling Evidence of Their Intent to Waive the Statutory Right to Dismissal Under Iowa Code Section 147.140** .....23

1. Time Elapsed and Stage of Litigation.....26

2. Participation in Alternative Dispute Resolution.....31

3. Participation in Discovery and Seeking Affirmative Relief.....34

**C. The Timing of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Does Not Thwart the Cost Saving Purpose of Iowa Code Section 147.140...** .....39

**D. Other Equitable Doctrines, Including Consent, Estoppel, and Laches Do Not Prevent DMOS from Asserting Their Right to Dismissal Under Iowa Code Section 147.140**.....42

1. Defendants Did Not Consent to Plaintiffs Certificate of Merit.....42

2. The Doctrine of Laches Does Not Estop Defendants from Bringing a Motion to Dismiss.....46

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>i. Laches does not apply to Defendants’ statutory Motion to Dismiss</i>  | 47 |
| <i>ii. Plaintiffs have not met their burden to establish either element of laches.</i>  | 49 |
| <i>a. The timing of Defendants’ moving to dismiss was reasonable.</i>   | 49 |
| <i>b. Plaintiffs have not established substantial prejudice.</i>  | 50 |
| <b>II. WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’ CERTIFICATE OF MERIT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIES WITH IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140.</b>  | 52 |
| <b>A. Plaintiffs’ Certificate of Merit Does Not Substantially Comply With Iowa Code Section 147.140</b>   | 53 |
| <b>B. Dr. Gerlinger’s Subsequent Affidavit Does Not Cure the Defect</b>   | 58 |
| <b>III. WHETHER APPLICATION OF IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.</b>   | 60 |
| <b>A. Iowa Code Section 147.140 Is Constitutional</b>   | 60 |
| <b>B. Statutes are Presumptively Constitutional</b>   | 61 |
| <b>C. The Court Must Apply a Rational Basis Review because Iowa Code Section 147.140 does not Deprive Plaintiffs of a Fundamental Right of Access to the Courts</b> | 61 |
| 1. Statutes That Treat Malpractice Plaintiffs Differently Than Other Litigants Do Not Burden Fundamental Rights and Are Reviewed Under Rational Basis Review        | 61 |
| 2. Iowa Code Section 147.140 is a Reasonable Procedural Requirement.  | 63 |
| 3. <i>Other States Have Found That Similar Certificate of Merit Statutes Do Not Improperly Burden a Plaintiff’s Ability to Access the Courts.</i>                   | 65 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b>   | 67 |
| <b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</b>  | 67 |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>  | 68 |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING</b>  | 68 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>122 Spring St. Realty, LLC v. Gugliotti</i> , 2019 WL 10058876 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019) .....          | 51     |
| <i>Albaugh v. Reserve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2019).....   | 38     |
| <i>Anita Valley, Inc. v. Bingley</i> , 279 N.W.2d 37, 41 (Iowa 1979).....   | 49     |
| <i>Anthony v. Anthony</i> , 204 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1973) .....  | 45     |
| <i>Baczor v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 1370 (E.D. Pa. 1976) .....                                     | 51     |
| <i>Barlett v. N. Ottawa Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 625 N.W.2d 470 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) ...                                | 66     |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....   | 11     |
| <i>Bryant v. Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 595 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1999) .....                                  | 23     |
| <i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , 978 N.W.2d 98, 2022 WL 1100275 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)...                                    | 17, 18 |
| <i>Chadek v. Alberhasky</i> , 111 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1961) .....  | 50     |
| <i>Clinton Nat. Bank v. Kirk Gross Co.</i> , 559 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 1997) .....                                     | 24     |
| <i>CMI Roadbuilding, Inc. v. Iowa Parts, Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2019)....                              | 48     |
| <i>Crosstex Energy Servs., L.P. v. Pro Plus, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2014) .....                          | 28, 35 |
| <i>Davenport Osteopathic Hosp. Asso. v. Hosp. Serv., Inc.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1967) .....                  | 47     |
| <i>Davidson v. Van Lengen</i> , 266 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 1978).....   | 45     |
| <i>Davis v. Horton</i> , 661 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2003) .....   | 32     |
| <i>DeLuna v. St. Elizabeth’s Hosp.</i> , 588 N.E.2d 1139 (Ill. 1992) .....  | 65, 66 |
| <i>De Jong v. Munson</i> , 987 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022).....   | 48     |
| <i>Dierking v. Bellas Hess Superstore</i> , 258 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1977) .....                                      | 43     |
| <i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023) .....       | 18, 19 |
| <i>Est. of Fahrman by Fahrman v. ABCM Corp.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023) .....                                | 59     |
| <i>Est. of Knop v. Mercy Health Servs. Iowa Corp</i> , 978 N.W.2d 815, 2022 WL 1487124 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022) ..... | 20     |
| <i>Fitz v. Dolyak</i> , 712 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1983) .....  | 62     |
| <i>Grandon v. Ellingson</i> , 144 N.W.2d 898, (Iowa 1966).....  | 11     |
| <i>Guare v. Marner</i> , 22017 WL 5664651 (Az. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2017) .....                                      | 51     |
| <i>Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d (5th Cir. 2002) .....                | 26     |
| <i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993) .....   | 39     |
| <i>Heartland Co-op Co. v. Murphy</i> , 888 N.W.2d 680, 2016 WL 5408302 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....                  | 28     |
| <i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....  | 61     |
| <i>Holi–Rest, Inc. v. Treloar</i> , 217 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1974).....   | 44     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Humiston Grain Co. v. Rowley Interstate Transp. Co.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1994) .....              | 63             |
| <i>Hummel v. Smith</i> , 999 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2023) .....  | 20, 36         |
| <i>Hyland v. Sheldon</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004) .....  | 11             |
| <i>In re Briggs</i> , 746 N.W.2d 279, 2008 WL 239020 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) .....                            | 21             |
| <i>In re Est. of Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987) .....   | 56, 58         |
| <i>In re Estate of Reilly</i> , 933 A.2d 830 (D.C. 2007) .....   | 51             |
| <i>In re Estate of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004) .....                                       | 44             |
| <i>In re Marriage of Nielsen</i> , 759 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) .....                               | 45             |
| <i>In re Marriage of Van Veen</i> , 837 N.W.2d 681, 2013 WL 3458255 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....             | 44             |
| <i>Kemp v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-92-LRR, 2020 WL 13735206 (N.D. Iowa June 22, 2020) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Koppes v. Pearson</i> , 384 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1986) .....  | 62             |
| <i>LaLonde v. Gosnell</i> , 593 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2019) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) .....                 | 47, 49         |
| <i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2016) .....  | 38             |
| <i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005) .....  | 43, 46, 47     |
| <i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1991) .....                         | 66             |
| <i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) .....   | 18, 34, 35, 53 |
| <i>McMahan v. Greenwood</i> , 108 S.W.3d 467 (Tex. App. 2003) .....  | 49             |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....  | 10, 52, 60     |
| <i>Messina v. N. Cent. Distrib., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                            | 14             |
| <i>MidWestOne Bank v. Heartland Co-Op</i> , 941 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2020) .....                               | 24             |
| <i>Miller v. Cath. Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp.</i> , 7 N.W.3d 367 (Iowa 2024) .....                     | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Miller v. Component Homes, Inc.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 1984) .....                                  | 32             |
| <i>Mod. Piping, Inc. v. Blackhawk Automatic Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1998) .....        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Morrow v. Morrow</i> , 746 N.W.2d 280, 2008 WL 238621 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) .....                        | 45             |
| <i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....   | 41             |
| <i>Papillon v. Jones</i> , 892 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2017) .....  | 48             |
| <i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017) .....                              |                |
| <i>Reiff Funeral Homes, Inc. v. Reiff</i> , 928 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019) .....                      | 50             |
| <i>Rieder v. Segal</i> , 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021) .....  | 38             |
| <i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980) .....                              | 62             |
| <i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982) .....                                   | 11             |
| <i>Shontz v. Mercy Med. Ctr.-Clinton, Inc.</i> , 7 N.W.3d 775, 2024 WL 2868931 (Iowa 2024) .....           | <i>passim</i>  |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>S.K. by &amp; through Tarbox v. Obstetric &amp; Gynecologic Assocs. of Iowa City &amp; Coralville, P.C.</i> , No. 22-1317, 2024 WL 4714425 (Iowa Nov. 8, 2024)..... |               |
| .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Clinton Cty. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 994150 (Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2019) .....  | 48            |
| <i>State v. Anspach</i> , 627 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001).....  | 60            |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000) .....  | 56, 58, 59    |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 238 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1976) .....   | 11, 17        |
| <i>State ex rel. Holleman v. Stafford</i> , 584 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1998).....  | 47, 50        |
| <i>Stifel, Nicolaus &amp; Co. Inc. v. Freeman</i> , 924 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1991).....  | 26            |
| <i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022) .....   | 39, 64        |
| <i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Board of Review of City of Oskaloosa</i> , 419 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1988).....  | 53            |
| <i>Thomas v. Fellows</i> , 456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990) .....  | 62, 63, 64    |
| <i>Tunia v. St. Francis Hospital</i> , 363 N.J. Super. 301, 832 A.2d 936 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....   | 54            |
| <i>Ustanik v. Nortex Found. Designs, Inc.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. App. 2010)....  | 51            |
| <i>Vaudt v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 4 N.W.3d 45 (Iowa 2024) .....   | 19            |
| <i>Wesley Retirement Servs., Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1999).....  | 28, 32        |
| <i>Westfield Ins. Cos. v. Econ. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 623 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2001)....   | 43            |
| <i>Wilson v. Iowa S. Utils. Co.</i> , 293 N.W. 77 (Iowa 1940) .....  | 49            |
| <i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020).....   | 19            |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| Iowa Code § 4.1(19).....   | 55            |
| Iowa Code § 147.139 .....  | 36            |
| Iowa Code § 147.140 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Iowa Code § 572.26 .....   | 48            |
| Iowa Code § 714.8(3).....  | 57            |
| <b>Rules</b>   |               |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.408 .....  | 33            |
| <b>Articles and Treatises</b>  |               |
| 1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Dobbs Law of Remedies</i> § 2.4(4).....   | 47            |
| 28 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 63.....  | 43            |
| Affirmation, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....   | 55            |
| Am.Jur. <i>Estoppel</i> , § 202 .....  | 21            |
| IV J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 1061 (1972) .....   | 33            |
